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OUR OLD BURIAL GROUNDS. 

To oNE ,vho re1nen1bers the condition of our principal 
burial-ground, ten, or even five years since, it cannot but 
be a source of pleasant reflection to observe ho,v great 
a change has been ,vrought in it in so short a time. The 
spot once so dreary and desolate, and in ,vhich neglect 
and decay held undisputed don1inion, has become the 
object of the fostering care of the whole village. Nature 
and art are made to vie ,vith each other in adding new 
beauty to the place, ,vhich ,vas, till recently, never vis
ited except by the 1noumful procession follo,ving some 
ne,v tenant to the grave, or - in melancholy contrast
a troop of reckless school-boys ,vho found it a conve
nient play-ground. 

It ,vas a co,v-pasture in my younger days. The boys 
fro1n the neighboring school fought over again ·with 
snow-balls, in the old fort, the Indian battles, and played 
push-pin upon the flat tomb-stones. The merry laugh 
and joyous shout echoed among the tombs in the pleas
ant su1n1ner evenings; and the earth gave back a hol
low sound to the light and rapid tread of gay and 
thoughtless youth as they ran, in their games, over the 
graves of past generations. Heaps of broken coffins lay 
under the dilapidated fences, and mingled ,,-ith them 
,vere fraginents of shrouds and grave-clothes, and de
caying bones. There ,vere 110 associations of a,ve, none 
even of sole1nnity, connected with the place; and the 
reverence for the dead, ,vhich seems to be ahnost an 
instinct of luunanity, ,vas ,vith us so far forgotten, that 
their final resting-place received but little care and less 
respect. · 

The absence of a superstitious dread of church-yards 
is not a subject of regret. But it is ,,·ell to cultivate 
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and indulge the natural feeling of solemnity and self
abasement that creeps over us 1,vhen ,ve stand upon 
the little 111ounds covering the heaps of dust that once 
,vere living n1en and women, clothed in strength and 
beauty, loved as brothers or sisters, or fJling the tender 
offices of parents; actuated by selfish or generous senti
ments ; struggling ,vith poverty, or "bearing blushing 
honors thick upon then1 ;" harassed ,vith little evils, or 
striving hopelessly ,vi.th 1nany son·o,vs. The 111ortal ten
e1nents of iin111ortal spirits have returned here to their 
original elen1cnts; the great and honored, the obscure 
and despised, here, at least, arc equal, and have yielded 
the san1e i1nplicit obedience to the hnv-" dust thon art, 
and unto dust shalt thou return." It is a fitting place 
then to reflect upon the littleness of our a111bition; our 
petty strifes :0r vvealth and po,ver; our sordid cares and 
vain pursuits; ho,v trifling are our lives; ho,v fleeting 
life itself. 

"\Ve n1ust, like all nature, snb1nit to that change which 
men call death : 1,vhy childishly grieve for that ,vhich is 
inevitable? Believing that it is the body only "\Vhich per
isheth, and that those have gone before us have found a 
happier ho1ne; why shonla'~we drop a single tear upon 
the lifeless ren1a.i11s where decay has already begun its 
work? But ,vhen there lies before us the fonn of one 
,vho1n ,ve have loved and cherished, one in whose being 
our own see1ned 1nerged, and feel that the beating of 
that heart is stilled, that the moving po,ver of that beau
tiful 1nechanis1n has departed; that here only is a 111ass of 
lifeless clay; that the intellect and affections that gave to 
it a beauty above all else of earth anin1ate it no longer; 
\iVe shrink and. tren1ble at the 1nysterious presence of Al
mighty po,ver; ,ve ren1e1nber the loved looks and tones 
of the living; that in joy and in son·o,v he has been one 
,vith us; that the kindliest feelings of the heart, the no
blest thongl1t, the self-denying actions, ha,-e been, for 
long years, lavished upon us; that 110,v, the 111aterial 
bond that bound us together is broken; that the dark and 
heavy earth shall coYer hi1n fro1n our sight for ever; and 
our stoicis111 and cold philosor,hy give way before the 
strong instincts of our nature, and \.Ve cry like David 
over the boclv of his child, " "\Vould to God that I had 
died for thee !~" 

A feeling of respect and reverence for the dead is as 
natural as a lo\-e for the living: in all ages and countries 
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their obsequies have been attended ,vith some peculiar 
rites, and a regard established by custon1, but arising from 
the deepest and purest feelings of the heart, has been 
paid to the place of their intennent. The 111ost stupen
dous ,vorks of ancient art are thought by 111any to have 
been erected solely as mausoleun1s. The Greeks and 
Ro1nans paicl the last honors, or the last tribute of affec
tion to their friends or relatives, ,vi.th cere1nonies intri
cate, and puerile they 111ay seen1 to us, but ,vhich had 
nevertheless a deep and solcn111 1neaning, as they origi
nated in the peculiar, and in 1nany of its characteristics, 
the beautiful 1nythology of the age. They lavished their 
,vealth and their arts upon the ton1bs of the dead, er the 
urns that contained their ashes; and the latter people 
dee1necl a century's ,vandering upon the banks of the 
river. Styx to be the lot of hin1 for "\\'"horn no pious hand 
perfonned the last duty that 111an requires of his brother 
1nan. The Aborigines of North An1erica buried wi.th 
their friends, provisions and equip1nents for their support 
in the long journey to the happy hunting grounds; and 
they son1etin1es placed the living infant upon the bosom 
of its dead 1nother, esteen1ing it unnatural to separate 
the helpless being fron1 its kindest protector; and wish
ing perhaps to solace her by the co1npanionship of her 
child. The Chinese burn nightly little-tapers before the 
i1nages of their ancestors, and the graves of their friends, 
as n1en1orials of respect, and scatter over the latter, bits 
of gilt an<l silYerecl papers, as en1blen1s of grateful offer
ings to the <leparted spirits. So in every stage of hun1an 
society do ,ve find the san1e proof existing that the rev
erence for the dead, and the consequent sanctity that in
vests their burial place, is not dependent solely on any 
conventional custo1ns, hut is deep-seated in the nature of 
1nan. l\Ien have ahvays felt the difficulty of considering 
abstractly the spirit, the attributes, the character of the 
dead, apart fron1 the body that served, for a time, to 
dimly shadovv then1. And though calling ourselves a 
clu-istian and civilized. people, possessing ,vhat is believ
ed to be the revealed ,vord of God, and ki10-\ving that 
the spirit is i1nn1ortal; it does not therefore follo\v, that 
,ve shall differ fron1 the savage and the heathen in the 
impulsive outbreak of natural feeli11g that ,vould lead us 
to hallow the spot ,v here rests the cold unconscious dust 
of a parent or a child, a brother or a sister. "\Vhen in
deed ,ve have arrived at that state of perfection to ,vhich 

1* 
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the teachings of Jesus may carry us, ,vc may look upon 
the body only as the sepulchre of th~ spirit, and forget 
the mortal that has put on innnortality; but till that tin1e 
con1es, we must and shall be goven1ed by this touching 
proof of lnunan frailty. It is fitting then that every
thing revolting to the senses should be rc1noved from our 
gTave-yards; that they should be divested as far as may 
be of all associations that ,voulcl tend to render the 
thought of death unpleasant, and force us to forget the 
lesson that it teaches. A solen111 serenity should reign 
over the place; a soothing influence should hover about 
it, to still the vain a1nbition and turbulent passions of the 
living man. 

It has been dee111ed sufficient, in years that have past, 
to give to the dead a decent burial, and raising a stone 
to 1nark the spot ,vhcre they lie~ to leave the i1nagina
tion to d:\vell upon it as a great charncl-house, in ,vhich 
there could be nothing that Jnight appeal to our better 
nature, to our love of beauty, to our sy1npathies; ,vhere 
all were destined 

" To lie in cold obstruction, and to rot." 

But new feelings and senti1nents have taken the place 
of our fonner coldness and indifference. ,v e no longer 
shun the church-yard as a place of gloo1n, but seek it 
rather as a ~pot ::mered indeed to the 1ne1nory of the de
parted, to "\vhose 111anes ,ve ,voulcl offer as incense the 
perfu1ne of flo,vers, and the n1usic of the vvaving trees. In 
n1any places in Ne,v England, spots are selected for bu
rial-grounds ,vith an especial reference to their natural 
beauty, and no efforts are spared to add to it by the e1n
bellishments of art. It is true that in cities attention has 
long been besto,ved in oman1enting grounds already in 
use, so far as it could be in the contracted space the living 
could spare, but in the country they have been left in a 
state of sad neglect; and as their nearness to the church, 
and the cheapness of the land, ( consequent from its bar
renness,) seen1 to have been the only points considered 
in their location, they are often entirely incapable of im
prove1nent. Where that has been the case, new grounds 
have been chosen. "\Ve too 1night have found 111any 
places of great natural beauty, that, ,vith little expense, 
n1ight have been made far 1nore attractive than our pres
ent yard, but at a sacrifice, to a native of Hingham, of 
many associations connected ,vith the past. 
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The beautiful and extensive prospect the hill com• 
mands is its only natural advantage. But the want of all 
others serves to render the 1nore conspicuous the great 
change that has been brought about by the taste and 
untiring diligence of the gentlen1en ,vho co1npose the 
committee ; ·who have had to contend ,vith a barren soil, 
to create out of disorder, order and beauty, ,vhere all had 
been left to chance and ne!!lect. And the interest the 

c~ 

com1nunity have taken in their labors, is evident from 
the in1prove1nents n1ade at the expense of individuals. 
Instead of dilapidated fences, hedge-ro,vs and neat pick
ets enclose the ground. Roads and ,vinding-paths are 
laid out in every direction. Old ton1bs are repairing and 
repaired. lVIarble and granite 1noinu11ents are erected; 
and conspicnous above them all, rises the sin1ple and 
appropriate shaft to the 1ne1nory of the first settlers of 
the to,vn. Trees are planted singly and in ro,vs, that in 
tin1e the no,v bleak and barren hill 1nay beco1ne a pleas
ant gro,-o; and flo,vers are bloon1ing upon the graves of 
parents and of children. The ,vhole aspect of the place is 
changed. The young, ,vho may have no melancholy as
sociations ,vith the spot, respect 110,v both it and the feel
ings of others too 111uch to indulge there in boyish games 
or boisterous gayety; ,vhilc for tho~e, to whom every 
ne,v visit is but a rene,val of grief, there is nothing on 
the hill itself that n1ay not be suggestive rather of cheer
ful thought, than of the discordant reflections ,vhich in its 
fonncr condition ahnost nccessarilv occurred to all. 

Our to,'i.'1.1 is one of the oldest., in the :--;tate; and al
though fe,v records re1nai11 of the character of its first 

<...., 

settlers, we kno,v that they ,vere driven by the same 
persecutions fro1n their native land, and encountered 
similar perils and hardships ,vi.th the other pilgrims to 
this " ,vildcrness of straits." It is ,vell for us to cherish 
their 1nen1ory, and to reverence the "places that know 
then1 no 111ore." They and their children bnilt, in less 
than half a century from their arrival, the second church, 
,vhich still stands, and I trust ,vill stand so long as Time 
,vill spare it; and son1e of those who first ,vorshipped 
there. rest in its shaclo,v. The historv of the church is 
familiar to every one. A slight sketch .. of s01ne of the ob
jects of interest connected ,vith the Past in the church
yard, may not perhaps be dee1ned un,vorthy of perusal. 

"\Ve learn fron1 Hobart's Diary, that the first meeting 
,vas held in the nc,v n1eeting-honse in January, 1682. 
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Although the old house ,v-as taken down about that time, 
there is no reason for supposing that the people changed 
their burial-ground at the san1e time they did their place 
of ,vorship. Upon the oldest stone in the yard ,ve now 
use is the follo,ving inscription: 

Here lyes buried 
ye body of Capt. John 
Thaxter: aged Gl years, 
died ye 14th, 1•3S0-7. 

But this stone no doubt ca111e from the old burial-ground, 
and ,-vas used there as a head-stone. l\Ir. Caleb Bates 
found it so111e years since under a corn-barn upon the 
prc1niscs of the late :i.\lr. Jairus Leavitt; the late Mr. 
IIcnry Thaxter haJ it rcn1oved to the top of the Thaxter 
ton1b, ,,-luch ,n1s built by Samuel, the son of this Capt. 
John, in 173:2. It there rc1naincd till quite recently, 
,vhen j\Ir . . A. ·\"v. Thaxter had it inserted in a free-stone 
slab, and rccrcctccl upon his o,vn lot. It is no,v placed 
beyond the reach of ordinary accident; the only one of 
the olc]. n1onun1cnts fron1 the first church-yard that is so. 

IIobarfs Diury says: "l\Iarch 1-1, 1GS7, Capt. John 
Thaxter died suJ.clenly in his barn." Ile ,vas the son of 
Thon1as Thaxter, to ,vho111 land ";~s granted in 1638, 
and ,vas nine years old ,vhen the to,1:11 ,vas settled. 

There -.vas tilJ recently another stone, a heavy slab, in 
this yard, that occupied probably a conspicuous place in 
the old one. It ,vas taken thence 1nany years ago by 
the late ~Ir. Elisha Cushing to the Plain, to he placed 
upon a to1nb there, but for so1ne reason ,vas not used for 
that purpose. It ,,-as aftenvard given by s0111e other 
1ne1nber of the Cushing fan1ily to the late l\lr. Thon1as 
Anclre·w·s, on ,vhose to1nb it has since ren1ainecl, until 
recentlv ren1oved to 111ake roon1 for the erection of a 
marble., 1nonlnnent. It is no,v a hearth-stone in the 
Hinghan1 Dye-house, having been purchased by the 
proprietors of that establishn1ent for that purpose. The 
inscription upon it is nearly illegible; and in its present 
situation nothing_- can be n1acle out but the na111e and date. 

Engraven upon this tablet ,ve-rc the nan1es of Daniel 
Cushing and Lidiah his ,vife. They ca111e to this coun
try in 1638, in the san1e ship, (" the shipp called the 
Diligent of Ips,vich,") and ,vere 1narried in 1GL14. I-Ier 
n1aiden nan1c ,vas Gihnan. l\.Ir. Caleb Bates tells me 
that in his younger days, he has heard repeated an epi-



9 

taph that '\Vas also inscribed upon the stone, but is now 
obliterated. He only re1ne1nbers that the first tw·o lines 
'\Vere in ref ere nee to their con1ing together " to this land," 
and here they "joined hand in hand." It ended, per
haps, ,vith the pious anticipation of spending an eternity 
together. 

It is not in1possible that the remains of l\'.Iatthew Cush
ing and his \\-ifc Nazcreth rested under this stone also. 
But ,vhether this be so or not, it is certain that Justice 
Cushing, ,,-ho died in 1700, and his ,vife, ,vho died in 
1688, ,vere bnried beneath it. It is so1ne,vhat surprising, 
that none of their n1Fnerous descendants have preserved 
this 1ne111ento fron1 destruction. 

A head-stone 110,v in possession of the ,vido,v of the 
late Captain Laban Hersey, is probably the oldest in 
Ilingha111, and records the death of one• ·who died only 
thirty-seven years after the first settlement of the to,vn 
in 1 G35. It ,vas used many years ago as a door-step at 
the house no,v occnpied by lVIr. Siders, near the old 
burial-ground. l\Ir. Thon1as Barnes, a descendant of hiin 
'\vhose death it con1111e1norates, finding it there, had it re
moved to ,vhere it no,v lies. The inscription upon it is 
perfectly distinct, excepting the day of the 1nonth, ,vhich 
appears to have been effaced by a blo,v. It is as fol
lows: 

Thomas Barnes 
aged 70 years 

dyed {20th) day of 
November, 1G'i2. 

He \Yas the ancestor of all a1nong us ,·d10 bear his na1ne. 
Land ,vas !rrantecl to hirn in 1637. 01urht nut tt. 1..:0:?1_-

~ ~ . 

spicuons place to be given to this monun1ent in our Cem· 
etery? 

There is no stone or monu1nent in the vard to th -
men1ory of any one indiYidual of the first settlers, ex
cepting that generally kno,,7.1 as the " l\Iinisters' to1nb · · 
in \.Vhich are the ren1ai11s of the Rev. Peter Hobart, ,vl: .. 
,vas no doubt originally inten-ecl in the old church-yard 
Dr. Gay built this to1nb, (no,v belonging to his desccr:.
dants here) probably about the 111idc1le of the last century 
and had re111oved to it the re1nains of l\ilr: Hobart, th,;~,
of his successor, the ReY·. John Norton, and of his ~--:::. 
Captain John Xortou. The inscription ,vas placed up0A..L 
it, I presun1e, by the direction of Colonel Jotham Gay, a 
son of the Doctor, and not by the Doctor hi1nself, as is 
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usually supposed. It is nearly illegible; perhaps entire
ly so to one unaccustomed to read it. It is as follows : 

IN 1\'.tE::\IORY OF 
Rev. Peter Hobart, who died January 

20th, 1679, in the 7 5th year of his 
age, and 53d of his ministry, 9 years 

of which he spent in Hingham, 
Great Britain, and 44 in Hingham, 

l\Iassac h usetts. 
ALSO, 

Rev. John Norton. who died October 
3d, 171G: in the G(ith year of his age, 

and 38th of his ministry. 
And Capt. John Norton his son. who 

died August 5th, 1721, in the ·--11st 
year of his age. 

ALSO, 

Rev. Ebenezer Gay, D. D. and Jerusha 
his wife. She died August 10th, 1783, 
in the 85th year of her age. He <lied 
:March 18th, 1787, in the Dlst year of 

his age, and GDth of his ministry. 

There is a slight inaccuracy in the number of the years 
of l\'.Ir. Hobart's ministry, as it \'.vas a fe,v days short of 
forty-three years and five 1nonths. 

These three clergyn1e11 ,vere successively Pastors of 
the first church during a period of about a century and a 
half. l\'.Ir. Hobart, ho-\vever, had, in the early part of his 
1ninistry, a colleague, Mr. Robert Peck, ,vho w~s "or
dained clerk" November 28th, 1638. As he re1nained 
here but a short period, and little is kno,,'11 of hin1, it 1nay 
not be considered in-elevant to add, in this connection, 
\V~nat 1s said of hirn by Cotton lVIathcr, in his l\iagnalia: 

" This light, ( Robert Peck,) having been by the perse
cuting prelates put under a bushel, ,vas, by the good 
Providence of Heaven, fetched a,vay into Ne,v England, 
about 1 G38, ,vhen the good people of our Hingha1n did 
rejoice in the light for a season. But ,vithin t"\vo or three 
years the invitation of his friends at Hingha1n in England 
persuaded hin1 to a return unto the1n; ,vhen being, 
though a great person for stature, yet a greater for spirit, 
he ,vas greatly serviceable for the good of the church." 

,Ve find in ·Hobart's Diary that "October 27th, 1641, 
Mr. Peck saih~cl for England." I-:fc "\Vas here, then, t\vo 
years and eleven months. 

As Daniel Cushing ,vas buried in the old church-yard 
as late as 1700, there can hardly be a doubt that the hill 
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,vas not used as a place of interment at that time. We 
have no other means of ascertaining when it ,vas so 
used than the dates upon the head-stones; and this 
must be attended ,vith some uncertainty, as many doubt
less ,vere buried and no 1nonument raised over them to 
1nark the spot ·where they ,vere laid. The oldest that I 
find ,vas erected to the memory of Ephraim 1\1:arsh, ,vho 
died in January, 1708. There are one or two others 
dated the san1e year; and ,vith occasional intervals in 
those immediately succeeding the dates occur thencefor
ward regularly. If this conjecture is correct, the burial
ground has been such for one hundred and thirty-three 
years; and the old church-yard was not deserted for 
twenty-six years after the meeting-house was taken down. 

That part of the yard directly behind and nearest to 
the meeting-house ,vas the first used, in accordance ,vith 
the custon1 brought from England, of burying the dead 
under the vvalls of the church. There 111ay be found 
the oldest stones, and upon son1e of the1n are the names, 
now extinct among us, of Chubbuck, Havvke, Buck, and 
Langlee. Land ,vas granted to Thomas Chubbuck in 
1635; to lV[atthew Ha,vke in 1638; and to James Buck 
the sa1ne year. The name of Langlee (Langley, Lang
le, or Longley) occurs a f e,v years later in the records. 
These stones ,vere, no doubt, erected: to some of their 
immediate descendants. The parents of Madam Derby 
,vere buried here. She ,vas of the last-mentioned fam
ily; but her re1nains ,vere deposited in the Gay tomb. 
In the san1e part of the yard 1nay be found others of the 
na1nes of the first settlers, of ,vhon1 ,ve have living rep
resentatives. 

But ,ve gain from the to,vn records more certain inf or
mation. In 1635, five acres of land ,vere granted to 
Tho1nas Gill, on the east side of Batchelor ( 1101v Main) 

.street, which probably included the whole of the present 
burial-ground. By the deed in the Appendi_""{,* it seems 
that this hill afterward belonged to Dr. Hall, and was sold 
by him to Joshua Tucker, 1vho conveyed a portion of it 
to certain persons, to be used as a burial-ground. This 
is the earliest authentic information that can be had res
pecting it. By the map of the land annexed to the 
deed, it seems, however, that a certain portion, - the 
sou~hem1nost comer,- had been previously granted by 
Dr. Hall to several persons, in ,vhich to bury their rela-

* See Appendix, Kote A. 
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tions. In this spot is found the oldest head-stone, that 
of Ephraim Marsh, 1708, before mentioned. 

It is certain, then, that the hill ,vas the accustomed 
burial-ground as early as 1718; but the grave-stones are, 
I think, the more certain guide, which ,vould make it so 
some years earlier. Jndeed, if deeds are the only testi
mony admitted, the ground granted by Joshua Tucker is 
the only burial-ground the people of this part of the town 
have had till Mr. Thaxter gave the1n one; and although 
this is in truth the fact, ,ve should not therefore decide 
at ,vhat date the remainder of the hill ,vas used as a place 
of interment. 

There is not, to my kno,vledge, any record or tradi
tion that ,vill fi..~ the exact time ,vhen the people at the 
west end of the town found it convenient to have a 
burial-ground of their o-wn; nor is it a matter of much 
moment, as some, and perhaps all the bodies intened in 
the first yard, ,vere re1noved, 111any years since, to the 
one no,v used. The for1ner, now occupied as a garden, 
is a few rods south-west of the latter, and is ren1e1n bered 
by the older people, ,vho have all their lives resided in 
that neighborhood, as a dreaded spot in their child
hood, because an Indian ,vas buried there ; one of a 
fa1nily, perhaps, that lived a century ago, in a ,vig,vam 
near Bear s\vamp. 

The yard is a small one, and has little of interest in it, 
except to the friends of those buried there. The oldest 
stone is dated eighty-nine years ago. I give it verbatim 
for its singularity. 

Here lyes the body 
of young Samuel 
worn out with study 
into dust it fell. who 
did in knowledge and in 
uirtue shine a learned 
schoolar and a good diuine 
he departed this life 
in hopeful prrospect 
of a bE:tter in ye 21st of 
:May 1752 retatis 
XXII. Samuel French 
Bachelor of Arts. 

But a better epitaph has been told me by an old lady 
who ,vas not born till nearly t\venty years after his death. 
She well remembers his roo1n, '".,.hich, ,vith affectionate 
care, was long kept in the condition in which he left it, 
and was called by the children of the household, " Uncle 
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Sam's Study."-He resided ,vith his father, in the only 
two-story house no"\V standing on the Weymouth road 
beyond Fort Hill. Another old person relates this anec
dote of him. Too modest to preach his first sern1011 in 
his native to\vn, he accepted an invitation to do so in an 
obscure parish in Scituate. On returning in the eve
ning, he met Dr. Shute, ( then a young man,) who in
quired how he had succeeded in his duties of the day? 
His reply was, "I did not wait to see." " Such 1nodesty," 
added the narrator, "is not com1non in our day." 

The following is also well "'-""Orthy of being recorded, 
both for the epitaph, and because it presenTes the mem
ory of a worthy couple, ,v-ho lived together as man and 
wife for more than half a century- died within a few 
hours of each other-and ,:vere buried in the same grave: 

In memory of l\fr. 
Thomas Waterman and 

Mrs. Mary his wife. 

She died December He died December 
ye 20 1781 ye 21 1781 
in the 72 year in the 80 year 
of her age. of his age. 

Our peaceful graves shall keep 
Our bones till that sweet day, 
We wake from our long sleep, 
And leave our beds of clay. 

There is also a group of stones having upon them the 
name of \Yard. upon that of the one ,vho last died is the 
following epitaph, that tells us in "111ournful numbers," 
in more than one sense, that he was the last of his race: 

Alas the last of all 
This family are gone 
All by consumptive 
Sickness were cut down. 

r.rhey were probably the descendants of Samuel Ward, 
to who1n land ,vas granted 1637. 

The burial-ground upon Little Plain has been much 
neglected; indeed with the exception of fencing it in, 
nothing apparently has been done to it for many years, 
other than to bury the dead there, and place over them 
a slate or marble 1nonument, according to the fashion of 
the day. The tombs are, some of them, in n1ins, and 
many of the head-stones are so sunken in the ground as 
to render it impossible to tell to ,vhose memory, or 

2 
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1,vhen, they were erected. Some of them perhaps are 
very old, as the yard ,vas probably used in the seven
teenth century; but ,ve n1ust wait until the i1nprove-
1acnts* no,v contemplated, are effected, ere we can read 
upon its n1onuments the history of those who have there 
returned to dust. 

I find but two stones dated earlier than 1700, but both 
are in good preservation. The oldest 1,vas erected to the 
1nen1ory of Deacon John Leavitt, ,vho died Noven1ber 
20th, 1691, aged 83. He \,Vas the first of the 11an1e ,vho 
came to Hingha1n, and a grant of land ·\vas n1ade to hin1 
in 1636. There is a tradition respecting hin1, 1nentioned 
by Mr. Lincoln in his history, in the Leavitt fan1ily, that 
he '\\'"as an indented apprentice in. England, but ran a,vay 
fron1 his 1naster, and escaped to this country. He had a 
son Israel, and the other stone ,vas erected doubtless to 
commemorate hi111, as it bears the nan1e of Israel Leavitt, 
"'-ho died Dec. 26th, 1699, aged 48 years.t 

The grave-yard upon High street at Great Plain is in 
re1narkably good order, but is susceptible of n1uch in1-
provement by the addition of 1nore trees and shn1bbery. 
It bears the 1narks of greater antiquity than any other in 
town; some of the graves, which I presu1ne are the 
oldest, haYe. Ht the head and foot, rough blocks of gran
ite, and on the grave itself a slab of the sa1ne stone is 
laid-a peculiarity that does not exist in either of the 
other yards. Upon the head-stones inscriptions are en
graven in the rudest 1nanner, of none of ,vhich can I 
1nake any thing, except upon one the date 1689. The 

* Since the above '\-Vas written, the improvements alluded to have 
been commenced, and much has already been done. The republication 
of these articles for the Ladies' Fair not having been contemplated till 
a late day, the writer had no opportunity of visiting the yard, to pro
eure any additional information from the re(irected monuments. 

t It was asserted by a writer in the Patriot, that "Israel Leavitt 
died in Hingham, December 24th, 1690." The grave-stone, in the 
absence of other evidence. is more to be relied on than the bare as
sertion of any living man; according to that, Israel Leavitt died De
cember 26th, 1699, though the last 9 appears to be a 0, except upon 
close scrutiny. If however he died at the age of 4S years, it may be 
that neither date (1690 or 1699) is cor:-ect, as according to Hobart's 
Diary, he was baptized in the year 1648. He must therefore have 
died in 1696, supposing him to have been baptized in the first year of 
his life. 
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following are the inscriptions upon the head-stones of a 
man and wife, the last, the oldest in the yard : 

Here hreth Here lycth 
buried "'ye body buried y" body 
of George of Jane Russell 

Russell wife to George 
aged 99 years Russell aged 
died ye 26th about 83 years 

of ~May died Februarv 
1694. 23d 1688. ~ 

This, doubtless, is the same George Russell, to ,vho1n 
land ,vas granted in Hinghan1, in 1636, and ,vho, l\Ir. 
Deane says in the " Familv Sketches" in his Historv of 
Scituate, bought in 1646, tl1e house, land and 111ill iio,v 
knO"wn as Stockbriclge's lVIill in that to,vn, but aftenvard 
returned to Hingha1n. Deane, ho,vever, supposes that 
he died before 1668, because his youngest son ,vas put 
under guardianship in that year. He had hvo wives; 
the first can1e ,vith hi1n probably fro1n England; by her 
he had two sons, the eldest of ,vho1n ,vas slain in the 
bloody battle of Rehoboth, the 111ost diastrous in Philip's 
vVar, being one of the con1.pany of eighteen from Scitu
ate, of ,vhon1 fifteen ,vere killed. 

As this George Russell died in 1694, at the age of 
ninety-nine, he ,vas born in 1595, t\vo hundred and forty
si.~ years ago. He was a boy ten years of age before a 
pennanent settlement was made in "'\7"irginia; and a man 
of t\venty-five ,vhen the Pilgrin1s landed at Plyn1outh; 
but before he died, flourishing colonies ,vere established 
on the ,vhole Atlantic coast, from l\'.laine to South Caro
lina. During his life Queen Eliza beth reigned in Eng
land, and Jan1es succeeding her, united the cro,vns of 
England and Scotland. His son Charles I. ,vas de
throned and beheaded by his subjects, and Oliver Crorn
,vell co1nmenced and finished his i1nportant 1nission. 
Richard Cro1n ,vell held for a brief space in his feeble 
hands: the reins of po,,.,.er, but rnade \vay for the re
establishment of monarchy in the person of the dissolute 
Charles II. The bigoted Jan1es II. succeeded his brother, 
and ,vas driYen-by the second revolution in the sa1ne 
century-to abdicate the throne; when the Prince and 
Princess of Orange ,vere proclairned King and Queen of 
Great Britain. Perhaps there is not in the United 
States another stone that comn1en1orates a man born so 
long ago, and who lived during so eventful a period of 
history. 
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George Russell married the vVido,v James in Hing
ham, in 1639. By her he had three daughters, the eldest 
of whom, lVIary, was married to John Jacob, in 1661. 
He died Septe1nber 18th, 1693, aged 63 years, she on 
the 2d of October, 1691, aged 52 years, and both ,vere 
buried near her pa.rents. He ,vas the sou of Nicholas 
Jacob, an early settler in the to-\vn. "John Jacob slain 
by the Indians near his father's house" in 1676, ,vas the 
son of this John by a fonner ,vife, and the brother of the 
first of the name ,vho settled in Scituate. Deane mis
takes the son for the father. 

There is another aged stone, the inscription upon 
which is as follo,vs: 

}Vfary Jacob y" 
da vcher of Ioseph 
Iacob aged 
8 years 6 mo 
6 dayes dyed 
l\farch Y' 22 
1694-5-

and another to the memory of Sa1nuel Jacob, who died 
in 1695, "aged nere 24- years." 

Tliere is another grave-yard upon Liberty Plain, which, 
fro1n the dates npon the monuments, appears to have 
been used nearly a century. One stone in it deserves 
to be mentioned, both for the inscription and the emble
matical e1nbellishments. We read upon it that 

Here lies ye body of 
l\Irs. Sarah Pratt who died 
October 1761 in y~ 101 
year of her age. 
Latterly ye wife of Lieut. 
John Pratt. But formerly 
ye wife of ~lr. Stephen 
Garnett by him she had 
a numerous Posterity 
Running to y..e 5 Genera
tion in ~oYember 

are 187-

Above the inscription is engraven the face of a female, 
surrounded bv as 111anv s1naller ones as the allotted 
space ,vould contain, to represent the aged lVfrs. Pratt 
and her one hundred and eighty-seven descendants. 

And no,v that the existence of these old time-,vorn 
monuments, and all the infonnation that can be gath
ered respecting the1n, is put upon record; the question 
may be asked, " Cui Bono?" ,vho can care ,vhen these 
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old people died and ,vhere they ,vere buried ? To such 
cavillers one is almost tempted to ans,ver ,vith :.\Iiss 
Sedg,vick's friend " I hate use;" for ,ve cannot, if ,re 
would, bring to the test of utility cYery feeling of our 
nature. If a folly, it is at least a fashionable one, to he 
proud of our ancient church, the oldest in the Vnitecl 
States, or to scrape the moss fro1n the fe,v 1nonun1ents 
left us of those ,vho built it, or those who 

u Ere they framed 
The lofty vault to gather and roll back 
The sound of anthems; in the darkling wood 
Amidst the cool and silence, knelt down 
And offered to the l\:lightiest solemn thanks 
And supplication." 

A love for the past is not inco1npatible with hope for the 
future and interest h1 the present; and any thing that 
may induce to increased respect and regard for the char
acters of the noble 1nen and ,von1en ·who pitched their 
tents in the vvilderness, t\vo centuries ago, can do :no 
hann: had we had n1ore of it, vve 111ight still be able to 
stand upon their graves. 

In Ply1nouth ,ve should naturally expect to find the 
oldest monu1nents to the dead, both because it ,vas the 
first settle1nent, and because the hill ,vhere many of 
the earliest im1nigrants ,vere interred is still a biuial 
ground; but "it excites son1e surprise," says the venera
ble historian of that town, " that sixty years should h::rvc 
elapsed before a grave-stone ,vas erected to the 1ne111ciry 
of the deceased Pilgri1ns; but it is probably to be as
cribed to their poverty and ,vant of artists." The oldest 
stone found upon " Burying Hill" records the death of 
Edward Gray, Gent ,vho " departed this life the last of 
June, 1681." The head-stone erected to the memory of 
Tho1nas Barnes in 1672, is then nine vears older than 
the oldest in Plymouth. Probably thcr~ are very fe,r, if 
any, in the ,vhole United States 1nore ancient than this. 
But the Pilgrims at Plymouth lie vvhere they ,rere 
buried- the Fathers of Hi11gha1n, ,vhere are they? 

Long after the people ceased to bury their dead in the 
old church-yard, and "\Vithin the 111emory of 1nany no,v 
living, some of the rnonu1nents that vvere erected to the 
first settlers, still remained; many of the1n are said to be 
110,v in existence as the f onnclation to tb e chi11111ey of a 
neighboring house ; * and from time to time during the 

*Mr.John Norton's.. 
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last century and a half, they have been scattered, proba
bly, in different directions, and used for such purposes as 
their shape and quality suggested. Within the last fifty 
years there were persons in the community desirous of 
their entire re1noval, dee111ing them, perhaps, unsightly 
objects in a public higlnvay, or useless n1bbish that cum
bered the ground. But the older people, less fastidious 
in their taste, or possessing n1ore filial piety than their 
children, would not consent that this connecting link be
tween them and their ancestors should be thus rudely 
broken. Their wishes and feelings, ho,vever, ,vere dis
regarded, and in one night the head-stones were taken 
fron1 the graves and piled up in heaps. Since then they 
have found their ·way under divers com-barns, and have 
been turned to good account as hearth-stones and door
steps. 

The present generation have finished the ,vork. The 
hill ".V hei-e the first church stood is leYelled; the plough has 
broken the rest of those ,vho gathered there to worship; 
men struck the spade and the pick-axe into the skele
tons of their o,vn ancestors, and mended the highways 
,vith their dust ;-and the fe,v poor ren1ains that were 
gathered together vvere buried in one promiscuous heap 
in a spot vvhere the living men had perilled life and limb 
that their descendants 1night sit in peace "under the 
shade of their o,vn vine and their own fig tree," ,vith 
none to "1nolest and 1nake afraid." If this deed ,vas 
necessary to save si.x rods of tra vcl, at least a space 
should have been enclosed to n1ark the spot ,vhere 

" The rude forefathers of the hamlet slept/' 

Struggling ,,.,.ith the hardships necessarily attending their 
condition, the early settlers had little time to spare fron1 
toil to cultivate rcfinen1ent in art, 1nanners or customs; 
and perhaps the stern sin1plicity of Puritanis1n forbade 
the1n to indulge in the vanity of costly 1nonu1ncnts, or to 
soften in any 1neasure the dark for bidding aspect of 
death by associating with it a love for the beautiful in 
Nature. In the house of God they stood surrounded by 
the graves of their kindred, b-nt no religious cheerfulness 
dispersed the melancholy gloo1n of the church-yard, or 
filled it ,vith.proofs of the care and abiding affection of 
the living. They had no 

" Tall birch sighing in the burying-place, 
Or willow trailing low its boughs to hide 
The gleaming marble ; " 
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and the cinque-foil in the early spring, and golden-l'od 
in autu1nn, then perhaps, as no,v, alone adorned their 
graves. The rich and poor, the great man of the little 
village and the humble laborer, ,vere laid side by side, 
and the si1nple record, upon a plain blue stone, of the 
age and ti111e of death of the quiet sleeper in the earth 
beneath, told of all the same brief story that they lived 
and died. S01neti1nes indeed, the ruder forn1s of letters, 
or an ornamental border surrounding the inscription 
,vould see1n to point out n1ore than ordinary poverty or 
riches; but the general sa1neness of the language and 
monu1nents sho,v that the artificial distinctions of society 
,vere forgotten in the church-yard. 

l\1any ,vere buried, and no monun1ents placed over 
them; and on the fe,v sin1ple head-stones of the earliest 
date no epitaphs are found ; a rude and quaint sculpture 
alone typifies the hope of i111mortality, - a death's-head 
,vith ,vings, allusive to the happy flight to other realms 
,vhen death shall ha,~e released the spirit, or the final 
resurrection of the body at a future day. By changing 
the gri1n skull to a human face, the next generation typi
fied the transn1utation of 111ortality to cherubin1s and 
seraphi1ns; at least ,ve should not doubt that such ,vas 
the 1neaning of the emble1n; ,vere not a sexual character 
given to it by adorning the head, if to the n1emory of a 
n1ale, ,vith a tie-,vig, if to a fe1nale, ,vith a mob-cap; 
leaving it a question ,vhcther the artist intended to rep
resent angels so bedecked, or men and ,vomen in their 
Sunday clothes, ,vith ,vi.ngs by ,vay of on1ament. Urns, 
,veeping ,villo,vs, and rose-buds have succeeded in their 
turn; but of late a purer taste has neglected all emblems 
as superfluous, or as at best but a feeble effort to express 
the inexpressible. 

Epitaphs see111 to have been in use here about a cen
tury; but the feeling that should give rise to the111 ,vould 
"be 1nore honored in the breach than in the observance" 
of the custo1n. There is a po,ver in the spontaneous 
language of pure and deep feeling that a.hvays co1nmands 
respect; but ,vhen the sin1plicity of natural affection is 
lost sight of in the ,vish to say a striking thing, or to clothe 
in ne,v ,vords a self-evident truth ,vritten in all nature, 
or to utter the precept ,vhich the grave speaks so plainly, 
,ve are far 1nore apt to smile than ,veep. An appeal is 
1nade to the understanding rather than to the heart, and 
all feel that doggrel- rhyme, bad grammer, or sickly sen-
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sibility are fair subjects of criticism, even in the church
yard. "\Ve need nothing to remind us of the virtues of 
departed friends, or any other preacher than their graves, 
·when standing over the1n ; and a stranger "\Vould forget 
the sanctity of the place ,vhere there is much to n.muse. 
Moreover, the maxi1n, " de niortu,£s ni'.l n'isi bonuni," is 
never forgotten, and ,ve cannot help feeling that half the 
epitaphs, at least, are lies. If ,ve read upon a grave-stone 
the na1ne and age of hin1 '\v""ho 1noulders beneath it, and 
the ti1ne of death, the lesson that it teaches is coniplete, 
and no addition can be n1ade that ,vill not mar it, except 
there be great beauty of language, with an appeal to the 
sy1npathy of the living that will be ans,vered. There are 
very fe,v epitaphs of this character in our yards, and in
deed few that in any point of vie"\v ,vould be called good; 
most are indifferent, and some are positively ridiculous I 
have copied a portion of them, as they seem to deserve 
a place in a description of our burying-grounds. For ob
vious reasons, they are taken fron1 the older stones. 

Among them all I find but one in Latin, the rather 
trite adage, 

"Sic transit g1oria mundi :" 

and but t\vo or three from the Bible ; one only of ,vhich 
seen1s appropriate. It is upon the head-stone of a very 
old man: 

Our Fathers where are they? 
And the Prophets- can they live for eYer? 

The follo,ving has been a great favorite, as it is found, I 
th.ink, in every yard in to,v·n; the truth contained in it, 
and the excellence of the advice cannot be disputed : 

Come think of me as you pass by, 
As you are now so once was I, 
As I am now so vou must be -
Prepare for Death and follo\v me. 

The next, with slight alterations, is also found in differ
ent places: 

l\Iy loving friends as you pass by, 
On my cold grave pray c:ist an eye. 
Your sun like mine may set at noon, 
Your soul be called for very -soon ; 
In this dark place your couch may be-

, Prepare for death and follow me. 

The idea is the same in both; but the bold figure of a 
noon sun-set in the last far surpasses the odd succession 
of Present, Past, and Future in the second and third lines 
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of the first. The next t\vo are fair speci1nens of the style 
laudatory: 

Beneath these clods here lies confined, 
The man who's pious, just, and kind; 
And as we trust will one day rise, 
To shine in glory in the skies. 

In Faith she dy'd, in dust she lies, 
But Faith foresees that dust shall rise 
When Jesus calls, while Hope assumes, 
And boasts her joy amid the tombs. 

The follo-\ving is in the spirit of Hi1n who said, " Fath
er, not my ,vill, but thine be done;" but tame and inex
pressive ,vhen compared ,vith those si111ple ,vords: 

Our sixth dear child here moulders in the dust, 
But yet God's mercy may \Ve not distrust. 

This has at least the merit of originality: 
Our life is ever on the wing, 

And death is ever nigh ; 
The moment when we life begin, 

We all begin to die. 

The inscription under ,vhich the follo,ving is found 
does not mention the death of an infant. "\Ve cannot 
help smiling at the strong asseveration, and the manner 
in "' .. hich an incident- so touching vvhen simply told -
is related : · 

Her husband's joy, her friends' delight
But now she 's gone beyond their sight; 
And true it is when I do say, 
Her suckling child doth with her lay. 

One ,vould hardly be deemed hypercritical who pronounc
ed the next to be a superfluous scripture: 

This grave stone as you see, 
Stands here a monument for me. 
The God of Nature which spoke at first 
Has turned my body into dust. 

On the t\vo follo,ving,· (found in different yards,) the last 
n1ight be adduced in proof of the first: 

Death's steps are swift, 
And yet no noise he makes ; 
His hand unseen, 
And yet most surely takes. 
Adieu my friends and do not weep for me,
I i.vas abed asleep as you may be ; 
But Death did come and give the fatal stroke, 
And in this world I never more awoke. 

The follo,,~ing lines fro111 an Elegy of Pope, are engraven 
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upon the head-stone at the grave of a boy; it ,voulcl have 
been more striking had there been no other inscription: 

How loved, how honored once avails thee not, 
To whom related~ or by whom begot; 
A heap of dust alone remains of thee, 
1T is all THOU art, 'tis all the PROUD shall be. 

This selection of epitaphs, including some of the best 
and son1e of the worst, is as fair, and perhaps as interest
ing as any that can be 1nade. 

It has been 1ny purpose, in this description, to speak 
chiefly of the past; to describe those monun1ents note
vvorthy for their age, or any circu1nstances connected ,vith 
their history, or that of the individuals ,v ham they co1n
me1norate. vVhen ,ve consider that many of 01i..r people 
are lineal descendants of the little band ,vho, tradition 
says, gathered round their pastor, Peter Hobart, at their 
first landing, under the shado,v of an old oak, and broke 
the silence of the ,vilderness ,vith prayer, is it not sur
prising that so much apathy has existed in the present 
generation in regard to the only monuments left us of 
those pilgrin1s -their graves? The Turk curses his ene
my with the anathen1a, "may the graves of your ances
tors be defiled ! " The half civilized Maho1netan could 
hardly be compelled to do what we have voluntarily done. 
\Ve can no longer point to the graves of our progenitors 
here; and a stranger,vould seek in vain ino1u burial places 
for the 1nonun1ents of those of later generations whose 
memory ,ve ought to honor. An almost obliterated in
scription is the only 1ne1norial to the three first clergy1nen, 
the first of ,vhom is noted in the civil History of his 
Times, and the last in the History of the Church. \Ve 
have erected no monument over the ren1ains of Gen. 
Lincoln, beloved for his private virtues and honored for 
his public services : and the last resting place of lVIadan1 
Derby to ,vhosc bounty so many are indebted, is scarcely 
kno,vn. These things are not n1uch to the credit of our 
to"\vn, but hardly excite surprise ,vhen ,ve recollect that 
... \·ve o,ve it to the 1nunificence of a single individual that 
the church-ya.rd where these rersons ,vere interred has 
ceased to be private property. Should this na1Tation, 
tedious and uninteresting as it may be, conduce to the 
preservation of any of the fe,v old monuments that are 
left, or contribute in any degree, ho,vever slight, to do 
away ,vith the apathy that still exists among us, an object 
,vorth striving for ,vill be accomplished. 
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APPENDIX. 

NOTE A. 

To all people to whom these Presents shall come GREETING-: 

Know yeP. that I, Joshua Tucker of Hingham in the County of 
Suffolk in New England, yeoman, for and in Consideration of the 
sum of Ten Shillings per Rod in currant :Money of New England 
to me in hand at I before the Ensealing and Delivery of these pres
ents well and truly paid by Each of the Persons hereafter named to 
whom I have measured and set out several parcells of Land for a 
Burying place in ye Southward Corner of my Lot, ·which I lately 
purchased of Doctor Hall neer the Meeting House in Said Hingham ; 
the said Burying-place being bounded toward the South-East with 
the Land of Samuel Thaxter, as the fence now Standeth, South-west 
with the Common behind the Meeting-house as the fence now 
Standeth, and North-East and North-west with the Residue of my 
Said Lot, the Receipt whereof at the Rate of Ten Shilling Per Rod, 
as aforesaid to full Satisfaction I do hereby Acknowledge and of 
every part and parcell thereof do clearly acquit and Discharge All 
and every of the Said Persons and each of their Heirs forever, by 
these presents have sold and confirmed unto all and each of the said 
persons hereafter named an<l mentioned and -to each of their Heirs 
and Assigns forever all the said Parcells of Land as measured and 
set out be the same more or less, marked, inscribed, and bounded, as 
in the Platt annexed ma.y more Plainly appear; Viz. To Luke 
Lincoln the Second containing one Rod, To John Fearing senior the 
third containing one Rod, the fifth to Samuel Gill one half Rod, 
To the heirs of Josiah Loring deceased the sixth being one half Rod, 
the seventh to the heirs of Ephraim Lane deceased one half Rod, 
the Eighth to Joshua Hersey one Rod, the Ninth to the heirs of 
Samuel Hobart deceased one half Rod, the Tenth to James Hearsey 
Jun. one Rod, the Eleventh to David Lincoln one Rod, the Twelvth 
to James Hearsey Senior one half Rod, the Thirteenth to James 
Lincoln one half Rod, the Fourteenth to Ambrose Low one· Rod, 
the Fifteenth to Josiah Lane one Rod, the Sixteenth to Lieut. 
Thomas Andrews one Rod, Seventh to Thomas Joy one Rod, 
Eighteenth to John Langley one Rod, the Nineteenth to John Lewis 
one Rod, To Caleb Beal the Twentieth one Rod, the Twenty-first to 
John Beal Jun. one half Rod, the Twenty-second to Nehemiah 
Lincoln one half Rod, the Twenty-third to Isaac and Jonathan Lane 
one Rod, the Twenty-fourth to the heirs of John :Mansfield deceased 
one half Rod, the Twenty-fifth to Benjamin Lincoln one Rod, the 
Twenty-sixth to the heirs of Jacob Beal deceased contains one Rod, 
-Together with all the Estate: Right: Title, Interest, Use, Property 
and Possession of me the said Joshua Tucker of in or to the Said 
hereby Granted and Bargained Premises and every part and parcell 
thereof with all the Fences Members Rights and ·priviledges thereof 
belonging or appertaining-To have and to hold all the aforesaid 
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Parcells of Land containing as aforesaid as Measured and set out be 
the same more or less-numbered inscribed and bounded in the Platt 
as aforesaid with all and Singular the Rights profits and privileges 
thereto belonging or appertaining unto all and Every of the Persons 
as before Named and Mentioned and to every of their Heirs and 
assigns for ever and I the Said Joshua Tucker at the Time of this 
present Grant, Bargain and Sale and untill the Signing and Sealing 
of these presents am the True and Lawful Owner of the said hereby 
granted premises having in myself full power, good right and lawful 
Authority to Sell, Convey, Confirrr;. the same as aforesaid and I the 
Said Joshua Tucker and my Heirs, Executors, Administrators, at all 
times forever hereafter Shall and will Warrant, :Maintain, - and De
fend all the above granted premises with all their Appertenances, 
unto all and Each of the persons as before named and mentioned and 
to every of their Heirs and Assigns against the Lawful Claims and 
Demands of all persons whatever. In witness I the Said Joshua 
Tucker have hereunto set my Hand and Seal the Seventeenth Day 
June, Anno. Domi. 1718. 

Signed &aled and Delivered 
in presence of us. JOSHUA TUCKER, { L. s.} 

JOHN THAXTER, 
ELIZABETH NORTON. 


